Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

|
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Claim Care UK Limited 04193801
In the Court case number
Leicester County Court 650 of 2011
({full name of court}
(a) Insert full 1AMNe (a)
name(s) and Situl Dev)i Raithatha
address(es) of Springfields Business Recovery & Insolvency Limited
administrator(s) 80 Hinckley Road
Leicester
LE3 ORD
“Delete as attach a copy of *my/eur proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
apphcable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
(b) 22 December 2011
Signed
Jewnt+ Administrator{s}
Dated 22 December 2011
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Situl Dev)i Raithatha
information in the box opposite but If Springfields
you do, it will help Companies House to 80 Hinckley Road
contact you If there 1s a query on the Leicester
form LE3 ORD
The contact informatinn that var -~ -
wil' 0116 299 4745

O ORI e

Cc Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

SATURDAY

24/1212011 #385
COMPANIES HOUSE




Claim Care UK Limited
In Administration

Report and Proposals of the
Administrator under the provisions of
Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Springfields Business Recovery
& Insolvency Limited




Contents

Sections

1. Interpretation

2 Statutory Information

3 Details of Appointment of Administrator

4, Purpose of Administration

5 Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of Administrator

6 Extent of Involvement Prior to Appointment

7 Alternative Courses of Action Considered

8 Statement of Affairs

9 The Administration Period

10 Retumn to Creditors

11. Postal Resolution

12. Administrator’s Remuneration & Expenses

13. Pre-Appointment Fees & Expenses

14. Administrator’s Investigations

15. Termination of the Administration and Proposed Future Actions

16. Summary

17. Further Information

Appendices

A Administrator’s Proposals

B Statement of Affairs as at 10 November 2011

C. Receipts and Payments Account to Date (amounts shown are exclusive of VAT)
D. Schedule of Administrator’s Time Costs to Date and Charge Out Rates
E. Schedule of Springfields Pre-Appointment Costs

F Form 2.25B — Notice of Conduct of Business by Correspondence and

Form 4.25 — Proof of Debt

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Admimstrator, who

1s the Company’s agent




1. Interpretation

Expression

“the Company”

“the Administration”

“the Administrator”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the creditors”

“preferential creditor”

“unsecured creditor”

Meaning
Claim Care UK Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of an administrator under
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 10
November 2011

Situl Devji Raithatha

Springfields Business Recovery & Insolvency Ltd
80 Hinckley Road

Leicester

LE3 ORD

The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended
The Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended

All preferential creditors and all unsecured
creditors.

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is
preferential within Section 386 of the Act as at the
date the Company entered Administration.

Any person (other than a preferential creditor) who
has, or claims to have, any claim against the
Company (whether the claim be present, future or
contingent or prospective and whether liquidated or
for damages and whether arising in contract or tort
or otherwise) in connection with or arising from
any matter oceurring prior to the date the Company
entered Admimstration



2. Statutory Information

Date of Incorporation 4 Apni 2001
Company Registered Number 04193801
Registered Office 80 Hinckley Road
Leicester
LE3 ORD
Previous Registered Office 50 Woodgate
Leicester
LE3 5GF
Former Trading Address 81 Stamford Street
Ratby
Leicester
LE6 OJT
Principal Business Activities Building repairs
Office holders:
Name Position Appointed Resigned

James Derrick Henderson Company Secretary 10/01/2006 -

Director 10/01/2006 -
Clare Louise Henderson Dhrector 04/04/2001 -
Issued Share Caprtal 1 Ordinary shares of £1

1 Ordinary ‘A’ shares of £1

Registered Shareholder No. & type of ordinary £1 shares held

James Derrick Henderson 1 share

Clare Louise Henderson 1 ‘A’ share

Charges A fixed and floating charge debenture in favour of

National Westminster Bank Plc created 21/04/2002
and registered 24/04/2002,




3. Details of Appointment of Administrator

Name of Administrator

Date of Administrator’s
Appomtment

Court

Persons making Appointment/
Application

Acts of the Administrator

EC Regulation on Insolvency

4, Purpose of Administration

Situl Devji Raithatha,

Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of

Springfields Business Recovery & Insolvency Litd
80 Hinckley Road

Leicester

LE3 ORD

10 November 2011

Leicester County Court No. 650 of 2011

The directors of the Company

The Administrator acts as an officer of the Court
and as an agent of the Company without personal
liability. Any act required or authorised under any
enactment to be done by an Administrator may be
done by any one or mere persons holding the office
of Administrator from time to time.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(Council Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies
to these proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’
within the meaning of the Regulations.

The purpose of Administration 1s set out at Paragraph 3 of Schedule Bl to the Act as

follows.

¥3 (1) The admunistrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective

of

(@) rescuing the company as a going concern, or
(b) achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the company were wound up (without first being m

adnunistration), or

(c) realising property in order fo make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors,

(2) Subject to subparagraph (4), the admuustrator of a company must perform
his functions n the wmterests of the company’s creditors as a whole

(3) The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in
subparagraph (1)(a) unless he thinks either

(a) that it 1s not reasonably praciticable to achieve that objective, or
(8) that the objective specified in subparagraph (1)(b) would achieve a better
result for the company’s creditors as a whole




(4) The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in
subparagraph (I)(c) only if

(a) he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the
objectives specified m subparagraph (1)(a) and (b), and

(b} he does not unnecessarily harm the interest of the creditors of the company
as awhole.”

In this case it was clear that, due to the level of creditors in comparison to the value of the
assets 1t would not be possible to achieve the objective of paragraph 3(1)(a)

The objective of this Administration is to achieve a better result for the company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up (without first
being in administration) This is primarily by protecting the work in progress and book
debts, this is discussed further in Section 7 below.

s, Circamstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of an Administrator

The Company was formed and founded in April 2001 to operate the business of
undertaking building work on behalf of claims handling companies who deal with
insurance claims on behalf of insurance companies. The Company operated for a small
number of such claims handling companies. Fees were due to the claims handling
company from the Company for the work on which the Company was instructed.

Imtially trade went well and the company made modest profits. In 2002 the company
obtained an overdraft facility with National Westminster Bank Plc which was secured by a
fixed and floating charge and guaranteed by the directors personally. This was obtained to
assist with cash flow and to allow the Company to expand

The contracts with the claims handling companies were made in such a way that they made
payment as and when they were able, in practice usually not until they received the funds
from the insurance company. This led to significant cash flow problems for the Company

During 2011 the directors noticed that there was increased competition in the market. This
led to a squeeze on profit margins as the Company competed to obtain contracts It also
appeared that the claims handling companics may have had less cases to pass to building
companies, it 18 understood that a greater number of claims are being settled for cash

During 2011 the directors explored the opportunity of obtaining further funding for the
Company and also liaised with some parties which 1t was thought may be interested in
investing in the Company or purchasing the business.

6. Extent of Involvement Prior to Appointment

In late October 2011 I was contacted by the directors of the Company requesting advice on
the Company’s financial position It was clear that the Company was insolvent on a
balance sheet basis.

An nterested party had been identtfied by the directors which may have been interested in
purchasing the business of the Company 1n a so called pre-packaged Administration. I met
with the party and the directors, however, no offer was received.




All the options available to the Company were examined as detailed in Section 7 below

On 1 November 2011 I mstructed independent agents Robson Kay & Co Ltd (“Robson
Kay”) to value the physical assets of the Company and to undertake a period of covert
marketing, particularly with the view to achieving a sale of the business as part of a pre-
packaged sale in an administration The details of the Company were posted on Robson
Kay's website on a no names basis. The directors of the Company also continued to liaise
with parties which they believed may be interested in making such a purchase. No parties
indicated any interest in purchasing the business.

The board of directors of the Company instructed me to assist them in placing the
Company into Administration on 1 November 2011. A “Notice of intention to appoint an
administrator by company or director(s)” was signed, filed in court and sent to the
Company and the charge holder on 1 November 2011.

7. Alternative Courses of Action Considered

Continuing to trade without statutory protection

Should the Company have continued to trade without protection then it is hikely that a
creditor would have issued a winding up petition and the Company would have, in due
time, been placed mto Compulsory Liquidation It was clear that at some point the
Company would have to undergo a formal insolvency procedure, and the directors were
keen to ensure that steps were taken to bring this about in an orderly fashion to maximise
recoveries for creditors and before the Company’s continued trading caused any greater
losses to creditors.

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)

It was predicted that the Company had insufficient cash flow to make a CVA wviable. It
was estimated that the Company would be able to breakeven on anticipated future trade
but that it would not be in a position to make payments to service any CVA.

Liquidation

A ILiquidation of the Company would have, in my view, led to a lower realisation of the
Company's assets.

The main reason for the Company to be placed into Administration rather than Liquidation
was n order to protect the Company’s book debts and work 1n progress. In a Liquidation
scenario 1t would have been difficult to complete the paperwork and invoice the remaining
work in progress. Similarly an orderly conclusion of the book debts would have been
hampered by a Liquidation rather than Administration,

Administration

The Administration scenario has given the opportunity for a short period of marketing and
kept available the possibility of achieving a sale of the business in an Administration for as
long as possible. No such interest was received for such a sale

The cash flow of the Company’s trading was erratic, due to payment only being received
when the claims handling companies were in a position to make payment on the debts.
One claims handling company had placed the Company on hold, not passing any further




work to them or making any payments until their referral fees had been brought up to date.
The uncertainties over cash flow was prolubitive to trading the Company in
Administration for any period of time. I contacted the two main customers of the
Company on 9 November 2011 explaining the situation and requesting them to consider
funding trading in the Administration. No such offer was received. The directors
indicated to me they were not willing to fund the trading of the Company during the
Administration.

It was clear that the Administration would allow a large amount of the remaining work in
progress, estimated at £193,411.40, to be completed This work in progress required only
paperwork to be completed. It was also noted that Administration would give opportunity
for other work in progress, which required further work on site, to be completed if this was
necessary. It was considered that the Administration would assist in protecting the book
debts by mamtaiming the relattonship with the debtors (through the work in progress) and
by allowing a warranty period to be dealt with.

It was estimated that all the creditors of the Company in an Administration scenario would
receive a greater distribution than 1f the Company was placed directly into Liquidation.

8. Statement of Affairs

An Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date of the Administration (10 November
2011) has been submutted by the directors and a copy of this is attached at Appendix B

I have reviewed the Estimated Statement of Affairs but no audit or verification work has
been carried out on the book values provided. It is possible that there may be some errors
or omissions and this statement should therefore be treated with caution.

The Administrator’s comments on the Statement of Assets and Liabilities are as follows:

Assets
The physical assets have been valued by Robson Kay on a break up basis

The work in progress relates to work that had been completed by the Company prior to
Administration but not yet charged This includes works where appropriate paperwork is
required to be completed (such as policy holders confirming their satisfaction with the
work) and works where it is necessary to liaise with the claims handling companies. This
has been estimated by the directors. The estimated to realise figure is based on the
directors’ current opinion and includes a provision for bad debts, warranty costs or the like
of 10%

The book debts relate to funds due from the customers Please note that the majority of the
debtor amounts are stated net of VAT as the appropriate tax invoices are raised by the
Company on receipt of the funds, this VAT will be payable to HM Revenue and Customs
in the Administration period. The estimated to realise figure is based on the directors’
current opinion and includes a provision for bad debts, warranty costs or the like of 10%
and 1ncludes a deduction of fees due to the claims handling companies which they have
indicated that they will offset.

The prepayment relates to prepayments shown in the Company’s accounts, it is not
anticipated that any funds can be recovered in this respect




Liabilities

The amount due to National Westminster Bank Plc relates to the Company’s overdraft
facility, this is secured by a fixed and floating charge as detailed 1n Section 2 above and is
personally guaranteed by the directors.

The estimated employee claims relate to unpaid wages, holiday pay, redundancy and pay
in lieu of notice based on any RP1 forms received to date and information provided by the
Company. The claims have been estimated on the basis of statutory entitlements and are
subject to mitigation

Trade creditors’ claims have been extracted from the Company records Should any
creditors’ claim differ from the sum disclosed this would not prejudice their ability to
claim in full,

The directors’ loan account relates to funds loaned to the Company by the directors Mr and
Mrs Henderson.

The amount [abelled “HP creditors”™ refers to the anticipated shortfall to finance companies
who provided hire purchase finance to the Company 1n respect of motor vehicles,

The amount due to HM Revenue and Customs relates to VAT not paid over of
£147,660.45, PAYE / NIC not paid over of £12,490.82 and Corporation Tax not paid over
of £6,000 Please note no account has been taken of any Corporation Tax loss relief which
may be available to the Company 1n relation to the final period of trading

The intercompany loan relates to funds loaned to the Company by a business owned by
one of the directors, Clare Henderson.

9, The Administration Period

My staff attended site on 10 November 2011 to make all remaining employees redundant,
to assist in thewr claims from the Redundancy Payments Office and to ensure an orderly
cessation of trade

I enclose the Receipts and Payments Account (“R&P”) of the Administration period at
Appendix C for your information.

I have engaged the directors of the Company to assist in the completion and invoicing of
the outstanding work n progress and in the collection of the outstanding book debts. The
directors are to be paid 5% of recoveries and an additional 2.5% of recoveries from
amounts charged to the customers after the date of Administration (work in progress).
Given their existing relationship with the claims handling compantes and their knowledge
of the work in progress it was considered that they are 1deally placed to maximise the
recoveries of the Company in this area To date an additional £80,452.53 has been
charged from work in progress of which £18,801.25 has been received. Funds totalling
£78,195.34 have been recetved in respect of the book debts In addition debtors totalling
£29,262.05 (inclusive of VAT) have been received in the Company’s old bank account at
National Westminster Bank Plc

A settlement of £40 was paid to an msured party who claimed that £40 worth of damage
had occurred at its property. Without this payment they would not sign the job off as
completed and the ¢.£15,000 could not be invoiced.




I trust that the remaining entries on the R&P are self explanatory

The motor vehicles not subject to hire purchase agreements and those which had equity in
such agreements have been collected by Robson Kay and I understand have now been sold
in auction Robson Kay are due to account to me for the funds realised.

The motor vehicles subject to hire purchase with negative equity have now been collected
by the appropriate finance companies.

The majority of the plant and equipment and computer equipment remain on site to assist
in the debt collection and work in progress. The directors have indicated that they may
wish to purchase some or all of this equipment. Robson Kay are liaising with the directors
in this regard.

10. Return to Creditors

Please note the following is entirely dependent upon realisations of the book debts and
work 1n progress The expected outcomes stated are on the basis that the collection of
these is as estimated on the Statement of Affairs.

I have submitted all employee claims to the Redundancy Payments Office but I have not
yet received their claim in the Admunistration. It 1s expected that it will be possible to pay
the preferential creditors in full

The provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) require a
calculation to be made of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property for
distribution to the unsecured creditors for all debentures created after 15 September
2003. As the debenture in this case was created before this date this provision will not

apply.

It 1s expected that it will be possible to pay the secured creditor, National Westminster
Bank Plc, in full.

It 1s expected that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors, however, 1t is not possible to estimate the amount or timing of this distribution at
this stage.

11. Postal Resolution

It 1s not proposed to convene an 1nittal meeting of creditors in accordance with paragraph
51 of Schedule Bl to the Act. It is, however, my intention to conduct business by
correspondence in accordance with Rule 2 48 of the Rules I enclose at Appendix F Form
2 25B which needs to be completed and returned by 12.00 hrs on 12 January 2012 in order
for a creditor’s vote to be counted The form will allow creditors to vote mn favour or
against my Proposals in Appendix A being approved.

Creditors should note that in accordance with Rule 2 48(7) of the Rules “Any single
creditor, or a group of creditors, of the company whose debt(s) amount to at least 10% of
the total debts of the company may, wrthin 5 business days from the date of the
administrators sending out a resolution or proposals, require them to summon a meeting of
creditors to consider the matters raised therein 1n accordance with Rule 2 37. Any meeting
called under this Rule shall be conducted in accordance with Rule 2.35.” Such a request




should be made within 12 days of the date of these proposals in the prescribed manner, on
Form 2 21B - Creditors request for a meeting This form is available from my office upon
request

12. Administrator’s Remuneration & Expenses

Pursuant to Rule 2.106 of the Rules, if there is sufficient property to enable a distribution
to unsecured creditors, an administrator’s remuneration is to be agreed by a creditors’
committee or if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the administrators’ remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a
meeting of creditors

Even where the remuneration has been fixed and approved in accordance with this
procedure 1t still remains open to any creditor, with the concurrence of 25% of the total
value of creditors, to apply to court for an order that the remuneration should be reduced
on the basis that in all the circumstances 1t 1s excessive.

The Administrator proposes to be remunerated on a time cost basis in accordance with
Rule 2.106(2)(b) and the appropriate resolution is included in my Proposals in Appendix A
and the opportunity for creditors to vote on this matter is dealt with at Section 11 above.

I attach at Appendix D, for your information, a breakdown of my time costs to date
(subject to posting of all time sheets) and a schedule showing the current charge out rates.
This also provides details as to how you may access a copy of the appropnate Creditors’
Guide to Fees.

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ commiftee appointed under
paragraph 57 of Schedule Bl to the Act The Admimstrator will be reimbursed for his
incidental expenses. In the absence of a creditors” committee, details of time incurred and
disbursements drawn will be reported to creditors

13. Pre-Appointment Fees & Expenses

Pursuant to Rule 2.33(2)(ka) of the Rules, a statement of pre-administration costs 1s
detailed below

As detailed in Section 6 above, the board of directors of the Company instructed me to
assist them in placing the Company into Administration on 1 November 2011. They
agreed that I should be paid my pre-appointment fees and expenses. [ attach at Appendix
E a breakdown of my pre-appointment time costs. In addition to my own time costs, the
following expenses were incurred,

Spearing Waite LLP - total costs incurred are £921.50 plus VAT Spearing Waite acted to
assist in drafting the appropriate documents placing the Company into Administration.

Robson Kay — total costs incurred are £2,000 plus VAT. Robson Kay valued the assets of
the Company on in-situ and ex-situ bases, advised on the marketing strategy of the
business and conducted covert marketing of the business. As 1t was not possible to trade
the Company in Administration and n order to keep alive the possibility of a pre-packaged
sale, this work was required pre-appointment and the actions of Robson Kay have aided
the objectives of administration to be met.




{ confirm that to date, neither Spearing Waite, Robson Kay nor myself have been paid any
pre-administration costs

In the event that a committee 15 appointed, T will initially seek approval from the
committee for payment of the pre-appointment fees and expenses that have not yet been
paid If the committee does not approve those fees, or it approves the fees at a level that I
feel is insufficient, I may seek approval from a further meeting of creditors or failing that,
from the Court.

If a committee is not appointed, then since the pre-administration fees and expenses that
have not yet been paid cannot be approved within these proposal, I will be seeking a
separate resolution to approve them at the meeting pursuant to Rule 2.67A of the Rules.
Accordingly, a separate resolution is included on Form 2.25B enclosed at Appendix F.

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under
paragraph 57 of Schedule Bl to the Act The Admunistrators will be reimbursed for their
incidental expenses. In the absence of a creditors’ commuttee, details of time incurred and
disbursements drawn will be reported to creditors.

14, Administrator’s Investigations

I have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at
any time 1n the three years preceding the Administration. Iam also required to investigate
the affairs of the Company 1n general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings
should be taken on its behalf. I should be pleased to receive from you any mformation you
may have that you consider will assist me in thus duty. I would stress that this request for
tnformation forms part of my normal investigation procedure

15. Termination of the Administration and Proposed Future Actions

The Act and the Rules provide a variety of options regarding the possible exit routes for
the Company from Administration, being primarily a Company Voluntary Arrangement,
Liquidation or Dissolution of the Company. It is my recommendation and Proposal that
the Admumstrator shall file a notice with the Registrar of Companies requesting the
Company to be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. It is proposed that, should
the Company be placed into Liquidation, Siul Devji Raithatha of Springfields be
appointed Liquidator of the Company for the purposes of the winding up In accordance
with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Insclvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117A(2) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and
before the proposais are approved.

16. Summary

The Administrator shall continue to collect the book debts and progress the work in
progress to 8 position where it can be charged The remammng physical assets of the
Company will be sold.

The Admunistrator will next report to creditors after the 6 month anniversary of his
appointment or on the termination of the Administration, whichever 1s soonest




17. Further Information

Should you require any further information relating to these proposals or the
Administration of the Company, please do not hesitate to contact Peter Anderson on the
number shown in the covering letter enclosing these proposals

Dated. 22 December 2011

—6&

Situl Devji Raithatha
Administrator




Claim Care UK Limited — In Administration

Statement of Proposals
under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.33 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

This report and proposals have been prepared from information available to the
Administrator since his appomtment including information provided by the Company’s
directors and management and extracted from its accounting bocks and records Whilst
the facts and matters stated herein are true to the best of the Administrator’s knowledge
and belief, the Administrator does not warrant, nor can he accept any responsibility for, the
accuracy of the information stated herein relating to the Company, its assets, liabilities or
financial position

The Admimstrator of the Company makes the following proposals for achieving the
objective as set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended), namely achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely 1f the company were wound up (without first being in administration).
The approval of these proposals will be considered as a single resolution

1 To continue to manage the business and affairs and property of the Company.

2 To take any action considered appropriate with a view to achieving the
purpose of Administration, in particular that he is able to

@ retain, re-organise and dispose of any of the Company’s assets of business as
he considers expedient, and in the case of any disposal at such time and on
such terms as they think fit,

(u) do all such things with a view to enhancing the value of the Company’s assets,
and

(isi)  compromise such of the Company’s debts at such time and on such terms as he
thinks fit.

3. To consider, and if thought appropriate, file notice requesting the Company to be
placed into Creditors® Voluntary Liquidation

4. In the event that the Company should proceed to Creditors® Voluntary Liquidation it 1s
agreed that Situl Devjy1 Raithatha, Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Springfields
Business Recovery & Insolvency Limited, 80 Hinckley Road, Leicester LE3 ORD be
appointed as Liquidator for the purposes of winding up

5. To investigate, and 1if appropriate, pursue any claim that the Company may have
against any persons, fitm or company, whether 1n contract or otherwise, including any
Officer or former Officer of the Company and any firm or company which supplies or
has supplied goods or services to the Company.

6. To determine that the Administrator’s remuneration be based on the time cost basis
properly mcurred and that he be empowered to draw and pay sums on account from
time to time.




7

10.

Where the Administrator has instructed other professional agents and solicitors to
assist in the Admunistration, those agents’, solicitors’ and other professional costs be
discharged during the course of the Administration as a cost of the Administration

If a meeting of creditors 1s requisitioned, to allow the creditors to consider, and if
thought fit, establish a Creditors’ Commuittee to exercise the functions conferred to 1t,
by or under the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986.

To consult with the Creditors’ Committee, 1f formed, at appropriate intervals
concerning the conduct of the Administration and the implementation and
development of these proposals and where he considers it expedient, obtain the
sanction of that committee on behalf of the creditors of the Company (and without
further reference to them) to any significant disposals of assets which the
Admunistrator considers appropriate and pursuing any claims against third parties.

To do all such other things and generally exercise all his powers as Admimstrator as
he, in his discretion, considers will protect the assets of the Company and maximise
realisations thereof, all or otherwise incidental to these proposals

Dated- 22 December 2011

—=

Situl Devji Raithatha
Administrator




Claim Care UK Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 10 November 2011

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
National Westminster Bank Plc {120,867 00)
Deficiency c/d (120,867 00)
Assets subject to floating charge:
Plant & Machinery 21,900 39 1,600 00
IT Equipment 1,018 69 50000
Motor Vehicles (net of HP) NIL 1,570 00
Motor Vehicles (not subject to HP) 18,057 05 10,875 00
Work in Progress 183,411 40 174,070 26
Bock Debts 338,356 03 201,926 05
Prepayments 5,607 38 NIL
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors 480,541 31

Signature

7
_,%M’D;: 14/12)11

~—— g




e ————

Claim Care UK Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 10 November 2011

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 480,541 31
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
Employees' Claims 15,386 67
15,386 67
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 465,154 64
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Deficiency b/d 120,867 00
344,287 64
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
344,287 64
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) B NIL
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders 344,287 64
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 344,287 64
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors 344,287 64
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 326,218 01
Employees' Claims 34,919 90
Directors’ Loan Account 6,315 88
HP Creditors 342908
HM Revenue & Customs 166,151 27
Intercompany Loan Account 2,859 86
539,694 10
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (195,406 46)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors (195,406 46)
Issued and calted up capital
2 Ordinary £1 Shares 200
200
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (195,408 46)

Signature




15 01 1102 sequana] 61

1102 397 "TOS Sd1 \ D ¥yo [ 995
P

B ik

ZE 206 SYH9 TS “Igssy) ‘Podjo0l§ “ynes peoy ToISURIIN TZT ‘9SNOH PlayMmO] saseqdanyg yoancg 1042
or'FoL'9 [VT 8137 ‘191520127 ‘euSepy 00lsBIm 19098 Bu0T 69-19 pr1 sarddng jadre]) j0an(y 7000
006281 10 S1dd "sque] ‘eouely Wwons 58y | SMOpuLA, (K aodn
€L EEL V1 84714 ‘saue ‘uoijog 4§ sundy] ‘enus)) Jussesoid sdieoey 521U I0JRI0I(] UMOID) 2000
00 00i'8E TAL §§ ‘AMYSHIO R JINOS PIAPIGS “POOMION WASAI) 22NGRIY L€ P uoHANDSUOY) 2aTqRe) V00D
00 €79 LIZ LT ‘199590127 ‘uoisdg ‘peoy UolS LB11-6811 spag ¥ sedrey) 13NNs0) 6000
1Z1z1 Df1L SNN “TojdiequioN ‘pecy 2U0Isaje] ‘9snoH Aepm 93por] py1 ssddng Smqumid A1) £00D
00'885°C HM9 1£3d “YIOHON ‘AT s3ury ‘ToImaN treyaag ‘Jusureda(] soueu] SIS uononnsuo) gLID 2000
00 F1¥ AHO LN ‘Djong ‘fseN ‘Peoy piopens ‘sEmpjing wey wyy saukay uoiy Aquag) 9020
00 021 (18 T1DN TrEYSuIBoN UoYIJ ‘Proy SHemipue] ssnoH [20ua) Aguuay) #0000
00 $Z+'1 (18 [1DN "WeqSumoN ToyI[) ‘Proy ONeMmUue] ‘OsNOY] [RNUa)) ‘p] URKEL] [enuay) A wWag) $000
00TET'T SOT ST 3159017 ‘TOYTIRY Peoy A1) +9 Sa01ATaG Buyes05a(] JoLre)) £000
88°30¢ wojdurequoN ‘(soens], Yred Ays3ury JO) PR2ng 2AO V1 1 1edie) 7000
LL¥S Ogy 137 890197 2120 LoAURS (L-99 P17 Suog % 1aMak] ) 0000
£5°0L HYT 11T 9197 ‘ynosoquBno-| ‘peoy 1a1saa13] 9L] $201A12§ Jusmadeum N % O {ie)e]
SL'E9S L1 $6HA ‘Wegm( ‘Sus) Jusmied suoqds|sL Lsl SUOHESIUNIWMOIN3 ], Ysuuyg L0490
0L'¢ET OL0 754 1o1sug ‘peOY 10paag SL-TL o[d 2y uopuRIg 908D
L3'836°1 d90 SYAIN ‘anyspIozpag ‘PIOIPSH ‘pleguRL) ‘0331d A8pIed (Of satfddng pmy, wojog ailsie)
80°£0Z' HA § 011D WpIe) ‘a0, wai|isal], ‘ssnol] weqip 1§ ‘suonssqo) STI0H Fould 2060
£8°L6L'S1 (IVE £47 “115991T "aali(] [eioued /[ S10j21039(] PURTHOLS ALy 9080
SEITL'l dI0 41 101599197 "3ALI(T R £ STog 79 19%ed 1090
£LESS ymodspayy, Hpd SOHD
00 95¥°C Sd8 60N “weysumoN ‘proja1ders ‘peoy PIRDITH S€ Smuooyq spuua) DB 009D
00 0¥9'8 VHO £1SM “PIoYUSLT ‘proy Ls][BA UL €71 soo1ateg Aadory @ g £0€D
1) R 149 €78 '4q23(] ‘900§ YOOIIEYS OF P sy g0V
6I'T1Z £SZ INH TINH ‘99130 AspaAs M ‘17 X0d Od Py 031y LOVD
TTLLLS HAT L9977 ‘S99 “WMOST][H ‘PEOY BLIOWIA TLIE] 98PUGIWOL] P¥] S[EIUSUILICY) UOSIAPIY SOVD
I+'8€6°C OHZ £3T 191590157 ‘peoy AMOLRIA 11 N[} sareday 2p SmoIALRS 1010 QDAY €0V
00 08 20AIG Y 0vD
VAR LEIZ 90aM ‘SHof] “ureysuof] ‘opgsy [eLgsnpu] FminIg “osmogy Aumosg sumiskg Anmssg vV 10v0
00 00% NOY €471 WIS90T “PISYUSID ‘950[7) SI3[PPES T SMOPTIAN 131SONT [V 00V
00 886 MI6 TISS XasSSH ‘PIOPHIM AU YUON “PesyE MOLEH ‘ucly PY] [ejmumonAng § DY V 90V
¥ SSUIPPY ameN Aoy

s10)1pa1)y Anedmon) - g
PAIWIY () 18] WIRE)




1S 01 [10T _queaas(g g1 1102 A 108 SdI $J0 7 93eg

ameudig

‘\\
00°ZEl XAs yWS USPIOJ ‘PeoY UOPUCT ‘anuar) OIAL) TOMI UOHO JO yInosog uopuo] 101D
01 ££6 D79 1971 191591 "S3LJ PIOFS M TBM MON [E3uN0)) AT1) 191590197 001D
00°SZH'1 AT 674d ‘sque) ‘uopSunury ‘I31S5YOTRAIPOL) 3S0[7) SSNOGIAC( 6T TeMIBN Z Novd SLIION SAue[ 040
36°S1EG L0 97T ‘10152919) *Aqiey 1921g propuelg 18 TOSIGPUSY] Are[7) 29 souref LOHD
Sk gIv 207 £ENQ ‘SoUrT “AQSIID) “OmIEIg ‘950[) POOM Pr1sioojd § [ 001D
00°708 TdL SIS SIS ‘amd] 19pur) apiseomop ‘Uop159Y) ‘proy UCPUO] $30BLING SALIRI0IA(] [PUONLILISIU] 7010
98°659°C LI0 93] I01se012] ‘AqQiey Jsang pIojuwig |8 apLrg pandsuy €010
00°SET Hd/ 9THT SOKT ‘YSnaioqueH 1B ‘peoy oway | ‘PreX PIQ SYNIIS ‘| Jup PIT 5e01ARRG BTIURa}) 4'D'] 1010
SO OvZ'E MEL PNN ‘SITeUON ‘STTuDorIg Proy HoLRMOD ‘2SNl [amse) Py A1ouWof STIPMOH FOHD
SES0L 4T Q1ON “wequmoN AL UQ JPIPEY ‘PREX SIAEA “ISTOH A1amarg 7T SABIIOSSY PIEM, PIRMOH SOHD
00 OLT HAp 877 103532197 STHOTAOTYY SUTHRUIasnoy] £0HD
00'000°9 ddl ZON "Teg3umoN Doy MePEIA 2[15e) “9snoH Aoz LD - SWoIsng) 3 onuvANy WH $0HD
ST L8F Zd1 0197 59197 ‘AoPoury ‘peajy SURSry ‘s2oqJ() IUN0Y) ‘WONIIG Sy SsauTsng [10uni0) Y3neIof GUOMSOE % ASPRUTH ZO0HD
002L XOF LIAT ST ‘gHossann] ‘aso[) L2oe] 9 DITSOARS BRIV SITH  ~ [0HD
SF099°L¥1 VVF #LT 1oodioar oo susend) LVA - SWoIsn) 7 anusasy W H 00HD
78 06¥°T1 DNE 1MN “UCPU ‘PROY U0ISHY 987 ‘1OMO], GOSN I00j PIE ‘SINLMISG 79 ASUIA[OSH] AV - SWoISn) % SnuASY W H 001D
E1 LEL'D TIC $X0 PI0JXQ “A3|M0) PROG YR SSSUSNE PAOFXO HZSS IR0 Iumusn Awedwo)) Smuegarsy go uoyrin 0000
00 051 SwawaA01dw] SWOH 3I2IP[OD 1090
S 0L6'T D6 1AM ‘uoidwreiaajop ‘spuepeorq ‘pme)) A, | ‘6€19 Xog Od amag fang €042
00 8LL'T ZML SS PIA1I3YS Peoy U1 A3IN0S 05T SJ0O[] SS3|MeL] 204D
07'8ob AdY 11NN ‘Anusaeq YEmqyoeqs oMo ‘we syooppeq ‘dogg L1ammor sy, SHOAPOOM T 104D
00 b6¥ INO STHJ “ToiSMquIM ‘proy peswAanoy (7 108 [31HI2[T pue[ua] 0040
XHE

00 009 1SS o557 ‘vopyiseg ‘peoy Moooded ‘2nua) ssamsng oidmA[Q £ ITTY) ‘TOISIALY 15eq n0S SUOIN[OS JUSWAFTUEH [BIEIIUONATT $03D
00 09€ XHE VISS 25T Top[Iseq ‘Peoy 24003ked ‘0qwa) ssaulsng owdwA|Q ‘g Inup) YT Sa0lATag SWH #0d0
LS'90£°08 sumey) sadojduy 909D
EISyE LST ZAD ‘Aquaao) ‘peoyy As[uop} Nied "puy A3[usy ¢1 Wun) Pr1 (Anmaao)) sanddng vou 03D
A1 SV8 vAT ‘181529197 “DOISBULIIL], “YIeq SSIUISN{ OPISSNer] "Peoy ployurd Ol Mup) (eAupomy) py7 24K SPURPII 158 004D
0l 06€ HT¥ 066 TMN[0S *ALyS ‘Aep U0ISIUY ‘OSTIOH UIARMISIM, Pr1{N ) Yrus H A €030
V6ISTS 556 L9TT ‘10150010 ‘Plotpirey ‘swopmey 94, L1 poo, uesmg 10MD
£9598°C aqyseyy) ‘Wegomy)y ‘Aapiadun] 1S9 ‘Proy ISR $S30UD) J0TRI0II XN[AC €000
0TSLI'E L6 SNQ “115eano(] ‘Aapuag ‘peoy Aspueg S29IAIRG POEIS 19aN(] 00ad
¥ 5S2ppY meN Loy

saoppax) Kuedmo)y - g
PINUI] () 34%)) uIleL)




15 01 130T 32qumaxT 61

1102 12A 708 S

I.I\\\\l\l\.u

#Jo £ 9dug
ameusis

08 2UT VV6 ETAN PuAL uodp) apseoman ‘Jred quoN Pr1 010} 25eg 108D
6 STI'T MNT €T N5 ‘Aep plogARimpy z P.LT W04 Haqoy 0dD
7S OLL 0718 vAT 1915901977 ‘mosenumy g, “2ariq uoske}d op ‘SmyLL, gy uoIseq Haq0y 004D
£0 $29'1 HS9 £ ‘Jo1se01o] Sred Wisom ‘osry ed 7/ Wy preyary S0HD
ST/l dNO 9877 Ims30197 “Aquey 9so[D WHnD | 201a15g Sty 7 Bmquingd 4 | 104D
00 92C VOIT [HY “Aaumng ‘[Iypay ‘AR SS30TILJ ‘asnOH JWeIpeng) FIAIDG [RIIUBUL] UIOIN]) SIURT VSd 904D
LS L69'SS HO6 TIND %9559 ‘pIoJsmoy) ‘L6.01 X0d Od PY13epord $0dD
00 19L SHZ 90T “=lqmsun( ‘génotoqss(py peoy uoiSia] “yeg ssomsng |[egmoreds Y wapn s100(] 93ereD) ISMmal] #0dD
£6 3¢ L2 T ‘19959017 peoy osnoy Sumumo)) g ESOUR3010J £0dD
00'885°S1 2y 19T ‘19S01] 100 10WRIY] € pr1 seurer dypigq 10dD
00'FL0'T 9L L] (1995901 'Aaisty ‘proy uoysdox) 9 [BOLG2AT R[I-ed 00dD
08 08L'p nat a1 “Fisena] ‘AAsuy 9ea0S PISTYSTH VI SOI UOHIAQ 0000
STLYL A8 197 ‘10509197 ‘L998 Xod Od P¥T BIPIJAT SLH[OYHON SOND
00832 HHY FINN ‘Suusyiay ‘piojpoom ‘peoy [N 8% pr1 28eurelq syzROpON SOND
00 #0S ANE FTDN “freman ‘uopspreq ‘ome] alysiam, “wreg plo oL SWAs)AS STy Jreman £0ND
Tree L8 613d ‘sque) ‘SsIoaN 3§ “U000S uoey ‘Peoy PRMOY 8 PRI MAIN ZOND
85 987 HAQ 9104 ‘SWeH ‘meyared 92308 159M 8S1/951 PY1 A ap1suoneN TOND
TOOTHO/IT "U12ALD) 21E( 2BTeyd Bumieo(y % paxTy "udAL Kjunoog
00 L98°0Z1 L1y £4L “PI0JIa], ‘AR $I9ISEIUUOI] UNCY) [EPUXY ‘SIVNAISS JIIWATEUE NPT 9]d Yieq JSUTWISI M [PUORRN LOND
Td8 61DN ‘wey3umon
00°65S ‘PIOLSURIY SiIed ssamsng s]eA £2]5ea]d ‘€ (WA "100[ Tip *anuar) Honensmrmpy jden ndeN 0OND
TE91LT ZLL TIET “12159012] A0SO ‘Az aiTUelr) ‘PROY 21eSpRIY Sbt sdBSH N FOND
00°T6L 146 657 ‘S012 JUeuY) UsoMaN e SSIwISng el 95wRI0 7 yun pojrun’] SpUi[g [SHUN SOMD
STHS dHE T ‘191880107 ‘sunisojly ‘proy afied 17 PIeM ST %9 TN 00MD
06°880°( LAE 61HT ‘19152217 YIn0IOHEN 90ans 15210 0T | S301ATag B[ty yuoW FOND
¥8 vZ9 €01 81§ ‘anygsAqia(] ‘pjayuoLT 42anS YaIny;) ‘sFuesn) oL, P11 suonnjog Smpimeg YN £0ND
78792 09 TTNN ‘SIEGON “101s20m0 ] seq 12005 Sumrem 991 qedeqn ey, pr18unman fy 709D
LS P11 T4E 6197 19159019 “GENOIOGIEN] “950[7) STOUR)) § P)] SUCTINOS OINY PUBIPIA TOND
00 SZ9 1190 €37 ‘191590137 ‘PrOY Y3noIoqreN (61-88 1 8001y wyof [eeqory 10D
00°002'T1 NNE €HT ‘39593 4589 15100, 13)SaMe] 950]) [DNSFY g1 Uy v undepy POaD
TS 7006 dv0 6.4 “Homure], ‘sfpadure) oy 10 wens meK b6 SumeIosa RIS ejy 00D
00°0S¢°1 dAZ €A77 “IRIS9NIT “1BaNS [UA) O] EBJOTRS SO 00SD
F SSAIppY awmeN Ay

saoypal) Auedmony - g
PImry 3i() 47y wiel’)




15 QL 10T QU] 61

110T 49A 7108 §dI

¥3o ¢ o8eq

Q ameudig

0S090°LLY 3uyiere], sauyug o1 1
88 ¥t dr8 [1SM “Syeg Spoume) Juaosal) pooms3ury ‘asnol poom, sSury $301A13G [EJUIUILONATY BI[0IA 00AD
9942 NOI1 LIXO ‘Amqueq ‘Goumog] 1eaIn ‘mey |y ueR(] JoARL], SOaD
8T L0V MU 8.4 ‘quommre], ‘Aajazes,] ‘SreIsy pU] SpISATY 7 Jp) PYT dpEWpaL, 901D
I7£29'E DL SNN UordureqiioN ‘peoy suoise[iel] ‘Aep a3po ‘ssnoy e 98por] Pr7 0) Surpes], SUDjtag StARI], [Sille}
XAl DTE 77T ‘123520197 ISEY 15310, Ja15301] ‘atre ] Aquey 1 Aweduno) rooq a8erer) oy, €010
00 S6€ ZdL, €TSM ‘P0JYLT ‘proy plogels § QLI (Prayyory) soejdan,] agq], 01D
00°082°Z ade 8197 ‘Wiseota] ‘uoisiip ‘auey edg 9 olpmg eqdyy ag L POVD
00°Zr9 N6 $3Q “wmfshqiaq “foupo) 930§ dossaf £7 Amedmoy Sy ] uoyre, 101D
007081 HVL TZAD aaysyoimrep) ‘Aq3ny ‘Al suspop ¢ P SuresH % Fmquinid Husedsz pel, 001D
00°8€1 ZEE P ‘Amjs1saote] ‘AeIgmo Uol e ‘AqpIoJSy 93508 R |§ “SSNOH [0040S PO UL Aayseag L 01D
¥LTT fHI 82N ‘Peaysatepn ‘anmary yyig ‘asnol] AIomip ‘Lz xod Od suueang 6080
61 8¥1 Of0 TIVM OPI1SASISIA ‘SMOJITAL-9]-UOMAIN ‘SYRJ S 91 ‘9STIOH asety) PVTIT SIOTANIS Jossy Apoady 308D
00 000°% L 12dd ‘g7 ‘vopuods ‘proy yowpues 76| PY] Sw2jsAS MOPT M TR1AI0A0S LOSD
95'$9 XdS 6S ‘PIOWSYS ‘Peoy] PUe[Uaarn “YIed spell, Ao[eA PIHOM PaUs $0SD
96162 ds9 £AD ‘Anusrc) ‘peoy SIMMN 19 *SNOH SUMOQIOYS ‘SUOIR]SY J5WoIsn: IDfEM WIDI] WaA2G $0SD
6942 J8 TTVE TIA0aK SIed Ssemsng SU0ISPUNOE ‘ONUSAY PEajyl 1OH( XYMIIDG £0SO
T0'16LT d1L LIS ‘uopxng ‘opelsg pu] 58 2180, ‘aue’ puod Ma( 0 pr1 dnoupy Surpjogess 080
¥ SSUPPY ameN Ay

s10)1p3x) Auedwo) - g
PRIOITY 3](] 34E) WIBE)




1€ 01 1107 Pqueox] §1

0107 BATDS Sd1

1301 S8

e

= @%Q o

z Buiejo, saLnny 7
I 0 1 0 100 99T ‘smsa01o] ‘Aquey 930418 PIOJUE)S £3-18 UOSISPUAYY 9SMO] WD SIN  00HH
1 0 1 0 100 99T Ia1sadre ] ‘Aquey “vang projum)g £9-18 UOSISpUIH YouuA(Y ARl Yy [0HH
Imog, 200 PIO JEXF |

SSAIDPY

sweN Loy

s1apjoyaIeys - D
PO () 348D wWE])




Claim Care UK Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 22/12/2011
SofAf £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(120,867.00) National Westmunster Bank Plc NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,600 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
500 00 IT Equipment NIL
1,570 00 Motor Vehicles (net of HP) NIL
10,875 00 Motor Vehicles (not subgect to HP) NIL
174,070 26 Work 1n Progress 18,801 25
291,926 05 Book Debts 78,195 34
NIL Prepayments NIL
96,996 59
COST OF REALISATIONS
Customer Settlement 4000
Debt Collection Fees 5,628 81
Stationery & Postage 104 65
(5,773 46)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(15,386 67) Employees’' Claums NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(326,218 01) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(34,919 50) Employees' Clauns NIL
{6,315 98) Drrectors’ Loan Account NIL
(3,429 08) HP Creditors NIL
(166,151 27) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
(2,659 86) Intercompany Loan Account NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
oD 2 Ordinary £1 Shares NIL
NIL
(195,408.46) 91,223.13
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 20,93
Current A/c - Bank 1 105,608 i1
Vat Payable (14,405.91)
91,223.13

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

22 December 2011 12 16

——————— it i e o =




22 Z1 1102 18quisdaq 22 00 | UOISIBA | jo | efied
000 POUIE]) BUOWILLINGSL) (B30,
000 pawre[) 5304 [0l
B85 HZ 000ea'ss 098 000 (i3] 0519 oralL SIROH @)
000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 Buiped|
B9ELZ 0528k S 05 €2 000 000 [0 0y €}535Y Jo uonEsIEay
poo 000 000 g 000 [15]+] 000 suanefiysan)
£Z 6L 006¥F S 0z8z 000 002 0z oz 00 S101paI)
os0 000 000 000 000 000 000 sianep dywads asen
rLc22 0g g10'e 0852 w00 0EY i 4:]] o9 Suued § uoresSURIpY
(3} ajey 4= poddng S{RUCISSAOId
Aunoy oBeraay {31 1500 ewy) £IN0YH [230L ¥ sjusissy Jowag a0 JoBeuriy Jaupeg ) }1op JO 19

LIOZ/LLIOL Woid
1S0d epoeg peloid

POIRUIN YN 81BD WIEID - 1EF1TD

Arewwng 3s09 3 awiy 6diS - Aguzg swn)




T0116 299 4745
Business Recovery & Insolvency F 0116 299 4742

i ) Springfieids 80 Hinckley Road Leicester LE3 ORD

Charge out rates for Insolvency Department

With effect from 1% August 2011

Hourly Rate effective 1 August

Grade 2011 2010
(comparative)

&) *®

Director 340 315
Manager 195 — 250 180 —235
Administrator 110-170 105155

Time is recorded in units of 6 minutes (prior to 8/1/07 this was 15 minutes)

All amounts are shown exclusive of Value Added Tax, which will be charged at the
prevailing rate

Disbursements policy

Disbursements only relate to expenditure that has directly been incurred Mileage expenses
for the use of personal or company cars is charged at 4 maximum of 45p per mile

Creditors’ Guide to Fees
(Produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals)

Creditors should note that a copy of the appropriate Creditors’ Guide to Fees 15 available on
request from this office or a copy can be accessed on the Insolvency Practitioners
Association website www.insalvency-practitioners org uk under the heading ‘Regulation
and Guidance’ and then by following the link to ‘Creditors’ Guide to Fees®,

Director /v w springfields-uk com
/\‘ sityl D Raithatha ceca miparasme Springfields is & bading name of springhields Busiress Recavery & lnsalvency Umited
P Registered in Lngiand & Wales number 4851970

=T Wcensed §o »ct a5 an imsolvency praciitonss by the Association of Chariered Cerbbred oifite 20 Hinckiey Road, Lewcesies LE3 DRD

et e —— e T o e b



€C &1 102 JRquideg g2 00 | UOISISA 1 4ot abed
000 PAUWID SURRLITINGS|] FI0L
000 PoWIELD) 8304 (B304
80032 05 032'e (274 oo oo (754 ore RMAH {BI0L
00 0090 000 o 000 000 000 Bupesy,
£9 22 00 128't 009 000 000 ozg 08 £1953Y 0 LoNRSeRy
000 000 000 000 000 000 woe suonBdsasy)
00561 05 109 18 00 000 {8 000 S07PRY
000 000 00 000 000 000 w0 SISEW Jyjpadg esel)
80 502 00 6€8's o8t 000 000 oF 21 oc b Bunug)g  LoRRASULEY
(3) ey 4mS yoddng S[EUO{ESa)0Id
Kunoy eBeasy {3) 1500 mon SMI0H F0L ¥ sjuesesy JOEG RNG 1abeueyy Jouped GO M30M JO UOQEIISERED

LIOZ/EHIOY OL
3dd apo) walud

pajWIr] ¥N aled wien -« 4evLIo

Kewwng 3s09 g awi) 6dIS - Apuz swiy




Rule 2.48

(a) tnsert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to

which form 1s to be
delivered

{e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

resolutions attached

*Delats as appropriate

Form 2.25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

Claim Care UK Limited 04193801

Court case number
650 of 2011

In the

Leicester County Court
(full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Situl Dev) Raithatha

Springfields Business Recovery & Insolvency Limited
80 Hinckley Road

Lercester

LE3 ORD

to the creditors of (b) Claim Care UK Limited
80 Hinckley Road

Leicester

LE3 ORD

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (¢)
two resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or

against each reselution

This form must be received at (d)
Springfields

80 Hinckiey Road

Leicester

LE3 ORD

by 12 00 hours on (e) 12 January 2012 n order to be

counted It must be accompanied by details in writing of your claim unless these details
have already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do so
will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1) That the Administrater's | am *in Favour / Against

Statement of Proposals be agreed

Resolutlon {(2) That the pre-appointment I am *in Favour / Agamnst

fees and expenses as detailed in Section 13
of the Adrmiristrators report dated 22
December 2011, be agreed

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM
Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

{If signing on behalf of creditor, state

capacity e g director/solicitor)

) you require any further details or clanfication prior fo retuming your votes, please
contact mefus at the address above

Signed
INEC et

Jortt Administrator(s)

Dated 22 December 2011

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Claim Care UK Limited

In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 10/11/201 14

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of clam, including any Vaiue
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
Iinterest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of ctaim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount abeve Inciudes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

i you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown n box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any {and If so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 fo, the
insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particutars of how and when debt incurred.

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date It was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Rule 4.73
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

Form 4.25




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD...)

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Liquidator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Liquidator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Liguidator

NOTE: A company goes into lguidation if it passes a resolution for voluntary winding up or an
order for its winding up 1s made by the court at a ime when 1t has not already gone into
lrquidation by passing such a resolution

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

B T e



